
Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday 4th June 2019

10.00 am

Main Committee Room
Council Offices, Brympton Way
Yeovil, BA20 2HT

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)  

The following members are requested to attend this meeting.

Chairman: Crispin Raikes
Vice-chairmen: Sue Osborne and Gerard Tucker

Robin Bastable
Louise Clarke
Nicola Clark
Brian Hamilton

Charlie Hull
Mike Lock
Paul Maxwell
Robin Pailthorpe

Jeny Snell
Mike Stanton
Rob Stickland

If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Case Services Officer (Support Services) on 01935 462596 or 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Friday 24 May 2019.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app                     

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


Information for the Public
What is Scrutiny?

The Local Government Act 2000 requires all councils in England and Wales to introduce new 
political structures which provide a clear role for the Council, the Executive and non-executive 
councillors.

One of the key roles for non-executive councillors is to undertake an overview and scrutiny role 
for the council. In this Council the overview and scrutiny role involves reviewing and developing, 
scrutinising organisations external to the council and holding the executive to account 

Scrutiny also has an important role to play in organisational performance management.

The Scrutiny Committee is made up of 14 non-executive members and meets monthly to 
consider items where executive decisions need to be reviewed before or after their 
implementation, and to commission reviews of policy or other public interest.

Members of the public are able to:

 attend meetings of the Scrutiny Committee except where, for example, personal or 
confidential matters are being discussed;

 speak at Scrutiny Committee meet
[...]
rutiny Committee
Tuesday 4 June 2019

Agenda
Preliminary Items

1.  Minutes (Pages 4 - 9)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 March 2019.

2.  Apologies for absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting. 

4.  Public question time 

5.  Issues arising from previous meetings 

This is an opportunity for Members to question the progress on issues arising from previous 
meetings.  However, this does not allow for the re-opening of a debate on any item not forming 
part of this agenda.

6.  Chairman's Announcements 

Items for Discussion

7.  Review of Work Practices, Reflecting on Scrutiny Committee Members Training, and 
Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local & Combined Authorities 
(Pages 10 - 41)

8.  Appointment of Scrutiny Committee Members to Joint Scrutiny Panels (Pages 42 - 45)



Scrutiny
DRAFT MINUTES

5.03.19

South Somerset District Council

Draft Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held at the Main Committee 
Room - Council Offices on Tuesday 5 March 2019.

(10.05 am - 12.15 pm)
Present:

Members: Councillor Sue Steele (Chairman)

Dave Bulmer
John Clark
John Field
Carol Goodall

Mike Lock
Tony Lock (from 10.20am)
David Norris
Rob Stickland

Also Present:

Jason Baker
Henry Hobhouse
Val Keitch

Jo Roundell Greene
Sylvia Seal
Angie Singleton

Officers 

Netta Meadows Director (Strategy & Support Services)
Clare Pestell Director (Commercial Services & Income Generation)
Jan Gamon Lead Specialist (Strategic Planning)
Lynda Pincombe Specialist (Strategic Planning)
David Crisfield Third Sector and Equalities Co-ordinator
Paul Fitzgerald Section 151 Officer
Chris Cooper Environment Services Manager
James Divall Income Opportunity Development Manager
Stephen Fox Principal Horticultural Officer
Jo Gale Scrutiny Specialist
Becky Sanders Case Services Officer (Support Services)

113. Minutes (Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2019 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

114. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gerard Tucker, Martin Wale and 
Colin Winder. Councillor Tony Lock tendered his apologies for a late arrival for the 
meeting.

115. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest.

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny
DRAFT MINUTES

5.03.19

116. Public question time (Agenda Item 4)

There were no members of public present at the meeting.

117. Issues arising from previous meetings (Agenda Item 5)

There were no issues raised from previous meetings.

118. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 6)

The Chairman reminded Scrutiny members that she had forwarded, by email, a survey 
regarding the Somerset Rivers Authority, and encouraged members to provide an 
individual response.

She also noted that regarding Transformation, the latest updates had been provided in 
an all member briefing prior to full Council in February.

The Chairman noted this was probably the last Scrutiny Committee meeting for this 
Council year, and hence the last meeting she would be chairing. She wished to convey 
her gratitude to all those who had been involved with Scrutiny over the years and the 
work that had been achieved.

The Vice-Chairman, on behalf of the rest of the Committee, thanked the Chairman for 
her chairmanship.

119. Verbal update on reports considered by District Executive on 7 February 
2019 (Agenda Item 7)

The Chairman advised that the Scrutiny comments had been noted and were included in 
the District Executive minutes which had 
[...]
the due diligence and determine when it is satisfactory?

 In addition to the comments above one councillor had forwarded a number of 
detailed queries to the Director shortly before the meeting, and verbal responses 
were provided at the Scrutiny meeting. Some of the comments and queries 
included:

o Para 9.8 refers to other authorities who have set up trading companies but 
there is no reference to how successful they have been or any problems 
they may have encountered.

o Para 12.4 refers to best practice but no further detail or references are 
provided.in order to see such information.

o The main advantage of setting up a separate trading company should be 
clearly stated near the front of the report.

o The report should explain clearly that detailed external advice has been 
sought and the nature of the advice.

o What are the intentions regarding Scrutiny of the company?

o Para 9.13 – annual levy – who will determine and agree the amount?

o Para 14.3a – disagree with the wording and feel there is also a 
reputational risk to SSDC should the company fail.

o Appx 4, page 81 – new terminology of ‘smart client’ without an obvious 
explanation regarding the term ‘smart’.

o How and where will the resource come from to carry out the operational 
duties of the new company?

 8 of the 9 Scrutiny members present at the meeting agreed to recommend to 
District Executive that:

i. The wording of recommendation 8a is revised to make it clear that it is an 
‘in principle’ decision/approval.

ii. That District Executive consider all of the concerns raised at the Scrutiny 
Committee with a view to including additional information within the report 
for clarity, and for the Executive to reconsider the next steps to setting up 
an LATC. 

District Executive Forward Plan (Agenda item 9)

 No comments.

Page 7



Scrutiny
DRAFT MINUTES

5.03.19

121. Verbal update on Task and Finish reviews (Agenda Item 9)

Members noted the updates provided by the Scrutiny Specialist on each of the Task and 
Finish Groups currently in progress.

Homefinder Somerset Plain English Policy – no updates since the last meeting.

Customer Accessibility – Some members had been involved in testing of the website 
and had provided feedback to the appropriate officers. Some refinement of the website 
was current being undertaken.

122. Update on matters of interest (Agenda Item 10)

The Scrutiny Specialist informed members that she would shortly be attending a meeting 
with representatives from the Centre for Public Scrutiny to hear the expectations relating 
to the new regulations around Scrutiny. 

123. Scrutiny Work Programme (Agenda Item 11)

The Scrutiny Specialist reminded members that information had been circulated 
regarding the Troubled Families Programme and the Yeovil Refresh. She checked if 
members wished to specifically progress anything relating to the two projects.

During a brief discussion, it was suggested that no further update was currently required 
regarding the Yeovil Refresh in general. However some members felt that an update 
regarding the markets would be of interest and was something that the new Scrutiny 
Committee should look at, and this was agreed by members. Regarding the Troubled 
Families Programme it was agreed that a general update was no longer appropriate, but 
the Scrutiny Committee should consider the response from Somerset County Council 
when available, following their recent consultation on the Get Set services.

ACTION: Scrutiny Specialist to update the Work Programme.

124. Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 12)

Members noted that the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee was scheduled for 
Tuesday 2 April 2019 at 10.00am in the Main Committee Room, Brympton Way.

(Post meeting note – the Scrutiny Committee meeting scheduled for 2 April 2019 has 
since been cancelled. There is no meeting in May due to the elections. Therefore the 
next scheduled meeting of the Scrutiny Committee is for 10.00am on Tuesday 4 June 
2019.)

……………………………………..

Chairman

Page 8



Scrutiny
DRAFT MINUTES

5.03.19

Page 9



Review of Work Practices, Reflecting on Scrutiny Committee 
Members Training, and Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny 
in Local & Combined Authorities

Lead Officer: Jo Gale, Scrutiny Specialist
Contact Details: joanna.gale@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462077

Action Required

Agree working practices and the date and timings of future Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meetings.

Purpose of Report

For members of the Scrutiny Committee to consider, with support from the Scrutiny Specialist, the 
good practice referred to in the Scrutiny Committee training on Wednesday 29 May 2019, and the 
Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government Statutory Guidance on Overview and 
Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities, to formulate and agree working practices. 

The Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities is attached as 
Appendix A.

Page 10

Agenda Item 7



 

May 2019 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 

 

 

 

 

Statutory Guidance on Overview and 
Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities 

 

Appendix A

Page 11



 

 

 

© Crown copyright, 2019 

Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown. 

You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, 
under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence visit 
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/ 

This document/publication is also available on our website at www.gov.uk/mhclg 

If you have any enquiries regarding this document/publication, complete the form at 
http://forms.communities.gov.uk/ or write to us at: 

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
Fry Building 
2 Marsham Street 
London  
SW1P 4DF 
Telephone: 030 3444 0000  

For all our latest news and updates follow us on Twitter: https://twitter.com/mhclg 

May 2019 

IS
[...]

16. Ultimately it is up to each authority to decide on the resource it provides, but every 

authority should recognise that creating and sustaining an effective scrutiny function 
requires them to allocate resources to it. 

 
17. Authorities should also recognise that support for scrutiny committees, task groups 

and other activities is not solely about budgets and provision of officer time, 
although these are clearly extremely important elements. Effective support is also 
about the ways in which the wider authority engages with those who carry out the 
scrutiny function (both members and officers). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Statutory scrutiny officers 

18. Combined authorities, upper and single tier authorities are required to designate a 
statutory scrutiny officer,3 someone whose role is to: 
• promote the role of the authority’s scrutiny committee; 
• provide support to the scrutiny committee and its members; and 
• provide support and guidance to members and officers relating to the functions 

of the scrutiny committee. 
 

                                            
 
3 Section 9FB of the Local Government Act 2000; article 9 of the Combined Authorities 
(Overview and Scrutiny Committees, Access to Information and Audit Committees) Order 
2017 

When deciding on the level of resource to allocate to the scrutiny 
function, the factors an authority should consider include: 

• Scrutiny’s legal powers and responsibilities; 
• The particular role and remit scrutiny will play in the authority; 
• The training requirements of scrutiny members and support 

officers, particularly the support needed to ask effective 
questions of the executive and other key partners, and make 
effective recommendations; 

• The need for ad hoc external support where expertise does not 
exist in the council; 

• Effectively-resourced scrutiny has been shown to add value to 
the work of authorities, improving their ability to meet the needs 
of local people; and 


[...]
or something less 
formal. This can provide an opportunity to have a single public meeting about a 

As committees can meet in closed session, commercial confidentiality 
should not preclude the sharing of information. Authorities should note, 
however, that the default for meetings should be that they are held in 
public (see 2014 guidance on ‘Open and accountable local 
government’: 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/upl
oads/attachment_data/file/343182/140812_Openness_Guide.pdf). 

Approaches to shortlisting topics should reflect scrutiny’s overall role in 
the authority. This will require the development of bespoke, local 
solutions, however when considering whether an item should be 
included in the work programme, the kind of questions a scrutiny 
committee should consider might include: 

• Do we understand the benefits scrutiny would bring to 
this issue? 

• How could we best carry out work on this subject? 
• What would be the best outcome of this work? 
• How would this work engage with the activity of the 

executive and other decision-makers, including partners? 
 

Page 33

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/343182/140812_Openness_Guide.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/343182/140812_Openness_Guide.pdf


 

24 

given subject, or to have a meeting at which evidence is taken from a number of 
witnesses; 
 

c) At a task and finish review of two or three meetings – short, sharp scrutiny 
reviews are likely to be most effective even for complex topics. Properly 
focused, they ensure members can swiftly reach conclusions and make 
recommendations, perhaps over the course of a couple of months or less; 
 

d) Via a longer-term task and finish review – the ‘traditional’ task and finish 
model – with perhaps six or seven meetings spread over a number of months – 
is still appropriate when scrutiny need
[...]
ould not understand the 
Council’s context and objectives. The Scrutiny Chair was concerned that independent 
advice could end up leading to scrutiny members being passive, relying on an adviser to 
do their thinking for them. They agreed that some form of independent assistance would 
be valuable, but that how it was provided and managed should be carefully thought out. 
 
With the assistance of the Governance and Scrutiny Manager, the Scrutiny Chair 
approached local universities and Further Education institutions to identify an appropriate 
individual. The approach was clear – it set out the precise role expected of the adviser, 
and explained the scrutiny process itself. Because members wanted to focus on the risks 
of market failure, and felt more confident on substantive social care matters, the approach 
was directed at those with a specialism in economics and business administration. The 
Council’s search was proactive – the assistance of the service department was drawn on 
to make direct approaches to particular individuals who could carry out this role. 
 
It was agreed to make a small budget available to act as a ‘per diem’ to support an 
adviser; academics were approached in the first instance as the Council felt able to make 
a case that an educational institution would provide this support for free as part of its 
commitment to Corporate Social Responsibility. 
 
Three individuals were identified from the Council’s proactive search. The Chair and Vice-
Chair of the committee had an informal discussion with each – not so much to establish 
their skills and expertise (which had already been assessed) but to give a sense about 

Page 38



 

29 

their ‘fit’ with scrutiny’s objectives and their political nous in understanding the environment 
in which they would operate, and to satisfy themselves that they will apply themselves 
even-handedly to the task. The Director sat in on this process but played no part in who 
was ultimately selected. 
 
The inde
[...]
d less defensive than might otherwise have been the 
case.  
 
The meeting also motivated the company to revise its communications plan to become 
more responsive to this kind of challenge, part of which involved a commitment to feed 
back to the scrutiny committee on the recommendations it made on the night. 
 

Page 41



Appointment of Scrutiny Committee Members to Joint Scrutiny Panels

Lead Officer: Jo Gale, Scrutiny Specialist
Contact Details: joanna.gale@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462077

Action Required 

Two members of SSDC’s Scrutiny Committee be appointed to the Somerset Rivers Authority and 
Somerset Waste Board Joint Scrutiny Panels. 

Further information about the panels (or extracts from governance documents) is shown on the following 
pages.

Page 42

Agenda Item 8



Joint Scrutiny Panel of Somerset Waste Board

Purpose and powers

The Somerset Joint Waste Scrutiny Panel (the Panel) will allow effective multi-authority Scrutiny of the 
Somerset Waste Board and support the strategic development of the Somerset Waste Partnership. The 
Panel will not be constituted as a formal joint committee. It does not replace or duplicate the role of 
individual partner scrutiny committees but aims to add value to the joint working of the board.

Membership

The Panel will comprise of two members from each participating authority. They will be appointed 
annually by the Scrutiny Committee (or equivalent) of each partner authority as determined locally, 
except that they should not be Executive members of any authority. 

Role

The Panel will act as a “scrutiny commission” or “task group” on behalf of every
authority. In conducting this role it may:

 Scrutinise decisions of the Somerset Waste Board
 Explore specific issues that benefit from member involvement in detailed review
 Support the board in developing its strategic development

Recommendations

The recommendations of the Panel will be reported to the:
 each authority’s Scrutiny Committee via the authori
[...]
 support the SRA Board.

1.4 This Local Memorandum of Understanding (Local MoU)
This Local MoU document is not intended to be legally binding on the Parties, but the Parties agree to 
the Local MoU, intending to honour their obligations set out in it. It will cover the period up to 1st January 
2018 and will be supported by an SRA Joint Scrutiny Panel Terms of Reference/Constitution.

1.5 Term & Amendment
This local MOU shall come into effect on 1st January 2017, and shall continue in force unless terminated 
in accordance with the this Local MoU. It will be reviewed annually or when relevant legislation is in 
place, defining accountability and scrutiny, whichever comes soonest. Proposals for amendments 
should be communicated to the SRA Senior Manager, no less than 30 days ahead of any Board meeting 
at which they would need to be considered. Proposals would then be circulated for comment and a 
recommendations made to the SRA Board, and in accordance with its decision-making arrangements 
decided by a simple majority.

1.6 Previous Arrangements
Prior to this Local MoU, the existing arrangements have provided for individual scrutiny by each of the 
constituent councils through their existing scrutiny processes. Those arrangements will be superseded 
by the arrangements put in place under this Local MoU.

Page 45


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Review of Work Practices, Reflecting on Scrutiny Committee Members Training, and Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local & Combined Authorities
	Appx A - Scrutiny Statutory Guidance

	8 Appointment of Scrutiny Committee Members to Joint Scrutiny Panels



Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny 1 4.06.19

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held at the Main Committee Room - 
Council Offices on Tuesday 4 June 2019.

(10.00 am  - 11.55 am)
Present:

Members: Councillor Crispin Raikes (Chairman)

Robin Bastable
Nicola Clark
Brian Hamilton
Charlie Hull
Paul Maxwell
Sue Osborne

Robin Pailthorpe
Jeny Snell
Mike Stanton
Rob Stickland
Gerard Tucker

Officers 

Jan Gamon Lead Specialist (Strategic Planning)
Charlotte Jones Lead Specialist (People, Performance & Change)
Jo Gale Scrutiny Specialist
Becky Sanders Case Services Officer (Support Services)

1. Minutes (Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2019 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

2. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2)

There were no apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest.

4. Public question time (Agenda Item 4)

A member of the public addressed members and raised some concerns and queries 
including:

 How many of those present had managed to travel to the meeting by public 
transport? He couldn’t travel by bus as there wasn’t a service. With reference to 
climate change he felt more could be done to encourage the use of buses.

 How many members of the Committee had used the main number of 462462 – 
there was much delay faced by residents and the situation seemed to be getting 
worse. He referred to several experiences of contacting SSDC, and noted 
sometimes it had taken multiple attempts and a lot of time to get through on the 



Scrutiny 2 4.06.19

main contact number. He also referred to a particular enquiry for which he tried to 
use the website, this had then taken him to the Waste Partnership but there 
website referred him back to SSDC. Reference was also made to contacting 
SSDC about a particular Environmental Health issue which he felt had not been 
addressed adequately or a thorough explanation provided.

Members acknowledged the comments made. The Chairman explained that buses 
where not under the control of SSDC but the authority would continue to pressure the 
County Council. He also noted he would liaise with the relevant departments to enquire 
about the due process regarding the Environmental Health concerns raised.

5. Issues arising from previous meetings (Agenda Item 5)

No issues were raised from previous meetings.

6. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 6)

The Chairman welcomed members to the Scrutiny Committee. He hoped members of 
the Committee would have a constructive approach and that everyone had read the 
Statutory Guidance document circulated. 

He wished to place on record his thanks to Sue Steele, for her previous chairmanship of 
Scrutiny Committee over many years.

One of the Vice-Chairmen commented that Scrutiny not only had a role as a critical 
friend but also to amplify the voice of the public. He was pleased to see a member of the 
public present at the meeting raising their concerns.

7. Review of Work Practices, Reflecting on Scrutiny Committee Members 
Training, and Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local & 
Combined Authorities (Agenda Item 7)

The Chairman introduced the report which asked members to agree the working 
practices of the Scrutiny Committee and the date and timing of future meetings of the 
Committee.

During a discussion about meeting arrangements, it was agreed to keep to the same 
days but to trial holding the meetings in the early afternoon starting at 1.30pm, with a 
confidential briefing for Scrutiny members beforehand at 1.00pm.

The Scrutiny Specialist explained that members needed to consider the Work 
Programme, and the methods to identify and select items to be included in the future. It 
was also noted that members should consider the standing items they wished to see on 
the agenda. For clarity, the Scrutiny Specialist explained her role and responsibility, and 
reminded members of the statutory responsibilities of the committee.

The Chairman noted that the District Executive items would always be important but 
there was a need for Scrutiny to also come up with its own suggestions for the Work 



Scrutiny 3 4.06.19

Programme. He suggested leaving the Work Programme for a few weeks and asked 
members to send through any ideas to the Scrutiny Specialist. 

During discussion some ideas put forward for inclusion in the Work Programme included:
 Just set up a trading company – feel its performance should be reviewed later in 

the year.
 Clarification of role with commercialisation and trading companies
 Need to monitor how Transformation is performing.
 Following the climate change motion at Council in May – the developing strategy 

will cover a large subject - Scrutiny could support and provide input, but need to 
be clear about Scrutiny role.

 Overview of customer service – may need to look at elements separately. In 
particular telephone response times, customers not understanding what to 
request, empathy, speed, and detail of response.

 Need to do more identifying of areas to be explored.
 Could wider use of local by-laws be investigated.
 Need to be mindful not to duplicate work of the Audit Committee. Scrutiny should 

focus on processes not detailed figures.
 Some subjects would be better suited to Task and Finish groups, but could this 

new committee start with a ‘clean slate’.

It was suggested, and agreed during discussion, that the following items be standing 
items on future agendas for the Scrutiny Committee:

 District Executive items and Forward Plan
 Budget reports
 Performance reports.

In response to some of the comments and suggestions made, the Scrutiny Specialist 
explained that:

 there were two distinct elements to Scrutiny and provided a brief overview with 
examples.

 how over the years the Committee had moved to pre-decision scrutiny. 
 over the last year several concerns had been raised about timeframes available 

to the Scrutiny Committee to review the District Executive agenda reports due to 
agenda publication timeframes.

 regarding Task and Finish groups, the new committee could start afresh if 
wished, and reiterated the different approaches Scrutiny work could take.

 A revised Council Tax Support scheme for the coming year would be coming 
forward. The previous Scrutiny Committee had recommended  Scrutiny support 
the development of this with a Task and Finish Group, and this would commence 
in the near future.

The Lead Specialist (Strategic Planning) noted there had been discussions about 
involving Scrutiny more in the shaping process rather than decisions, for example with 
the climate change item and also open spaces. The team also wanted to share 
knowledge about the Communities of Practice and how they would work at SSDC. She 
also briefly explained how the climate strategy was being developed, the teams and 
officers involved, and also joint Scrutiny work with Somerset County Council and the 
members appointed to that group.



Scrutiny 4 4.06.19

In summary, the Chairman noted a number of ideas and comments had been raised. He 
suggested that the Vice Chairman and he meet with the Scrutiny Specialist to discuss 
the items raised, and to formulate a suggested way forward. 

8. Appointment of Scrutiny Committee Members to Joint Scrutiny Panels 
(Agenda Item 8)

Two members were appointed to the Joint Scrutiny Panels as follows:

Joint Scrutiny Panel Members Appointed

Somerset Waste Board Joint Scrutiny Panel Cllrs Charlie Hull 

Brian Hamilton.

Somerset Rivers Authority Joint Scrutiny Panel Cllrs Paul Maxwell 

Sue Osborne.

During a brief discussion, a query was raised regarding appointment of representatives 
to the Heart of the South West (LEP) Scrutiny Panel. The Scrutiny Specialist explained 
that representatives were not appointed from each authority in Somerset, but only from 
two authorities, of which South Somerset wasn’t one in the current cycle. She advised 
there was a need to clarify how and when the representatives would feed back to each 
authority.

……………………………………..

Chairman


